

## WASHTENAW COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS PUBLIC NOTICE

The Washtenaw County Board of Commissioners is looking for citizens to volunteer for a slate of positions with the various Boards, Committees and Commissions. The Board of Commissioners will make these appointments at their upcoming session on June 1, 2011 at 6:45 p.m. in the Board Room, Administration Building, 220 North Main Street, Ann Arbor, Michigan.

Individuals interested in applying should submit a letter of interest <u>and</u> resume, including a home address, to Jason Brooks, County Clerk's office, P.O. Box 8645, Ann Arbor, Michigan 48107. Letters and resumes may also be submitted via email to <u>brooksj@ewashtenaw.org</u>, via fax (734) 222-6528, or apply online at <u>www.ewashtenaw.org</u>.

Those resumes received by <u>May 13, 2011</u> will be submitted to the Board of Commissioners for its consideration on June 1, 2011. The appointments will become effective immediately. These appointments include:

- Criminal Justice Collaborative Council The Board of Commissioners is looking to fill one position, representing City or Township Chief of Police for the remainder of a term expiring December 31, 2012. The Criminal Justice Collaborative Council is a 19 member council established by the Board of Commissioners for the purpose of developing policies and improving processes that impact multiple agencies within the criminal justice system.
- ➤ Emergency Medical Services Commission The Board of Commissioners is looking to fill seven positions total for the remainder of three-year terms expiring December 31, 2012 with representation as follows: two (2) positions representing Consumer, two (2) positions representing Criminal Justice Association, one (1) position representing the American Red Cross; one (1) position representing St. Joseph Hospital; and (1) position representing the City of Ann Arbor Disaster Preparedness Coordinator (Alternate). The Emergency Medical Services Commission was established in 1978 with the purpose to plan, monitor and evaluate the Washtenaw County Emergency Medical Services system in concert with the Washtenaw-Livingston Medical Control Authority Board. In addition, to plan, monitor, and evaluate the prehospital aspects of the County Emergency Action Guidelines Operations Plan.
- ➤ Environmental Health Code Appeals Board/Public Health Advisory Committee The Board of Commissioners is looking to fill one position to represent the general public with a five-year term expiring December 31, 2015. The Environmental Health Code Board of Appeals/Public Health Advisory Committee was established in 1988 to review and advise on matters pertaining to Public Health. In addition, the Board shall have such authority to hear appeals of environmental actions by the Division and to grant variances from local environmental ordinances and state regulations as was previously vested in the Board of Health. The Environmental Health Code Board of Appeals/Public Health Advisory Committee consists of five members.
- ➤ Local Emergency Planning Committee The Board of Commissioners is looking to fill 13 positions total representing the following: Agriculture (1), Agriculture (Farm Bureau) (1), American Red Cross (1); Elected State (1), Elected Local (2), Law Enforcement (1), Owner/Operator of Title III Facility (2), Civil Defense (Ann Arbor City) (1), First Aid (1), and Transportation (1) for the remainder of three-year terms expiring on December 31, 2013. The Local Emergency Planning Committee was established in 1986, to serve as an emergency planning district under Title III of the Superfund Amendments and Reauthorization Act of 1986. The purpose of this committee is

to report on hazardous and toxic chemicals in the community as it pertains to the Emergency Planning and Community Right-to-Know Act of 1986.

- ➤ Natural Areas Technical Advisory Committee The Board of Commissioners is seeking qualified applicants to fill two positions as follows: one (1) representing fisheries biology/aquatic ecology, and one (1) representing professional land use planning for the remainder of two year terms expiring December 31, 2012. The Natural Areas Technical Advisory Committee was established as an advisory body to assist the Parks and Recreation Commission in prioritizing natural areas nominated by property owners for the Washtenaw County Natural Areas Preservation Program. Applicants must be residents of Washtenaw County.
- Washtenaw Community Health Organization Board The Washtenaw County Board of Commissioners is seeking individuals interested in appointment to the Washtenaw Community Health Organization Board. This appointment will become effective immediately.

The Washtenaw County Board of Commissioners will make one appointment to the Washtenaw Community Health Organization for a three year term expiring March 31, 2014.

The Washtenaw County Board of Commissioners and the Regents of the University of Michigan have approved the creation of a Washtenaw Community Health Organization. The Washtenaw Community Health Organization was established to provide an integrated health care delivery system to provide mental health, substance abuse and primary and specialty health care to Medicaid, low income and indigent consumers as defined by the Mental Health Code and Medicaid Eligibility Guidelines.

In compliance with the Urban Cooperation Act, MCLA 124.501, Agreement the Washtenaw County Board of Commissioners is seeking one individual to serve on this body to represent the community. Individuals interested in applying should have prior Mental Health Board experience and/or understanding of community mental health service delivery policies.

The Washtenaw Community Health Organization Board shall perform all functions granted to it by the Washtenaw County Board of Commissioners and the Regents of the University of Michigan. The Washtenaw Community Health Organization Board shall meet at least monthly.

Individuals interested in appointment to the Washtenaw Community Health Organization should submit a letter of interest and resume to the following agency.

For additional information, please contact Jason Brooks, Washtenaw County Clerk's Office. Phone: (734) 222-6655; email: brooksj@ewashtenaw.org.

RELEASED: April, 2011